Infill drilling was 

generally successful intersecting mineralization in known areas of the Red  (R) zone(s). 

Wescan submitted 188 historic SMDC core samples and 1,220 Wescan (2005 and 2007-2008) core 

samples for assay at TSL Laboratories for gold. One hundred-three (103) Wescan core samples were also 

analysed at TSL for specific gravity.  

A.C.A. HOWE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED  Report No. 929 
February 4, 2010 

vi 

The resource estimate was prepared by Doug Roy, M.A.Sc., P.Eng., Mining Engineer with Howe.

[...]

Following core logging, the core was sampled as detailed in Section 12.2.  

Plate 11-1: Wescan 2005 Drill Core Racks  October 20, 2009 

11.2.1 Drill Data 

Collar location data for Wescan-Claude 2005 drill holes is presented in Table 10-1. One hundred sixty-two 

(162) core samples were collected from the seven drill holes and sent to TSL Laboratories in Saskatoon 

(Table 11-3). Significant mineralised drill hole intercepts are included in Table 11-4. Note that the tabled 

mineralised interval is the core length interval and therefore the apparent width, not the true width.

[...]

12.3 WESCAN VERIFICATION SAMPLING OF HISTORIC SMDC CORE SAMPLES 

In 2007 Wescan re-sampled of a representative number of historic SMDC core intervals to confirm that 

historic analytical results that were not completed under current industry QA-QC protocols. Wescan 

geologists collected and submitted one hundred eighty-eight (188) core samples for assay from sample 

intervals that had previous analytical results ranging from 0.5 g/tonne to 31.034 g/tonne. Some intervals 

which had been preselected for resampling were not re-sampled due to intervals not present in the core

[...]

Recovery of the core from the collapsed racks 

could possibly enable access to at least 90% of the core drilled at Jojay for relogging and resampling. 

Wescan personnel retrieved twenty-

purpose of verification sampling of previously sampled intervals. A total of one hundred eighty-eight 

(188) core samples were collected and submitted for analysis (Table 14-1) (Appendix B). 

Table 14-1: Historic SMDC Diamond Drill Holes Resampled by Wescan 

DDH Id 
# 

Samples DDH Id 
# 

Samples DDH Id 
# 

Samples DDH Id 
# 

Samples 

JJ6-001 10 JJ6-012 2 JJ7-036 8 JJ8-076 2